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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
RUFINO VICENTE, JR. Y CRUZ, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

VELASCO JR., J.:

This is an appeal from the April 30, 2009 Decision of the Court of Appeals (CA) in
CA-G.R. CR-H.C. No. 02699 entitled People of the Philippines v. Rufino Vicente, Jr. y
Cruz, which affirmed the September 7, 2006 Decision in Criminal Case No. 12474-D
of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 151 in Pasig City.  The RTC found accused
Rufino Vicente, Jr. (Vicente, Jr.) guilty of violating Section 5, Article II of Republic
Act No. (RA) 9165 or the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Acts of 2002.

The Facts

An Information[1] charged Vicente, Jr. as follows:

That, on or about the 31st day of May 2003, in the Municipality of Taguig,
Metro Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
court, the above-named accused, without being authorized by law, did,
then and there willfully, unlawfully and knowingly sell, deliver and give
away to another 0.40 grams of white crystalline substance contained in
one (1) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet, which was found positive
to test for Methylamphetamine Hydrochloride, also known as "shabu,"
which is a dangerous drug, in consideration of the amount of Php500.00,
in violation of the above-cited law.

During his arraignment, Vicente, Jr. gave a negative plea.



Version of the Prosecution



At the trial, the prosecution presented the following witnesses: Police Officer 2
(PO2) Darwin M. Boiser and PO2 Gerald Marion R. Lagos, who were both part of the
buy-bust team that apprehended Vicente, Jr.




PO2 Boiser and PO2 Lagos testified as to the following events that allegedly
transpired:




On May 31, 2003, at around 8:00 in the evening, an informant arrived at the District
Anti-Illegal Drugs at the Southern Police District, Fort Bonifacio, Taguig, Metro
Manila.   The informant reported that a certain "Paks" was pushing shabu on P.



Mariano St., Ususan, Taguig, Metro Manila.[2]

Acting on the information from the informant, Police Inspector (P/Insp.) Rodolfo
Anicoche ordered PO2 Boiser to verify the drug-peddling activities of "Paks."[3]

PO2 Boiser proceeded to Ususan accompanied by the informant.   Once there, the
informant pointed "Paks" to PO2 Boiser.  They were at a distance of 10 meters when
they both saw "Paks" peddling drugs to several persons.   After confirming the
informant's report, they went back to the police station to recount what they had
seen to P/Insp. Anicoche.  Thereafter, a team was dispatched to conduct a buy-bust
operation.  The buy-bust team was composed of P/Insp. Anicoche, PO2 Boiser, PO2
Lagos, PO3 Macario, and Senior Police Officer 2 Millari. PO2 Boiser was designated
as the poseur-buyer. [4]

The buy-bust team conducted a briefing where PO2 Boiser marked a PhP 500 bill
with "JG," the initials of Police Superintendent and District Intelligence and
Investigation Branch Chief Jose Gentiles.   Afterwards, they boarded a vehicle and
headed to Ususan, Taguig, arriving at the area around midnight.   PO2 Boiser and
PO2 Lagos walked with the informant to meet "Paks."   PO2 Boiser was then
introduced to "Paks" as a balikbayan who wanted to score some drugs.  He also told
"Paks" that he had been released from rehab and wanted to use again.     "Paks,"
satisfied that PO2 Boiser was indeed a drug user, agreed to sell PhP 500 worth of
shabu.   He reached from his camouflage shorts a plastic sachet and handed it to
PO2 Boiser.[5]

After receiving the plastic sachet from "Paks," PO2 Boiser examined it under the
light of a lamppost.   Seeing the pre-arranged signal acted out by PO2 Boiser, PO2
Lagos went to the scene and introduced himself as a police officer to "Paks."

The buy-bust money was then seized from "Paks." "Paks" quietly stood while he was
informed of his drug violation as well as his constitutional rights.  The plastic sachet
sold by "Paks" was later turned over by PO2 Boiser to investigating officer PO3
Delima, who prepared the laboratory request. The plastic sachet was marked "DB-1-
3105-03," pertaining to PO2 Boiser's initials and the date of the seizure of the drug.
[6] The following  pieces of documentary evidence were also presented:

(1)     Exhibit "A" - Joint Affidavit of Arrest dated June 2, 2003 by PO2 Gerald Marion
R. Lagos and PO2 Darwin M. Boiser;[7]

(2)         Exhibit "B" - Request for Laboratory Examination dated May 31, 2003 by
Police Superintendent Jose L. Gentiles, Officer-in-Charge, District Intelligence and
Investigation Branch, delivered by PO2 Lagos and received by PO2 Imus;[8] and

(3)         Exhibit "D" - Physical Science Report No. D-616-03S prepared by Forensic
Chemical Officer Richard Allan B. Mangalip.[9]

Version of the Defense

The defense offered the testimonies of Vicente, Jr. and Elisa Santos.



According to Elisa, she was outside her house having a conversation with Vicente, Jr.
around midnight of May 31, 2003.   They both noticed a gray vehicle drive past
them.  Shortly thereafter, a tricycle stopped in front of them.  Three men alighted
and poked a gun at Vicente, Jr., and warned him, "Reden, wag kang kikilos ng
masama."  Vicente, Jr. denied he was Reden.  Yet the three men took him away and
hit him with a gun and boxed him in his abdomen. Elisa further testified, "Tinuhod
po yung harapan niya."   Vicente, Jr. attempted to show identification to the three
men but they ignored him.  The gray vehicle earlier spotted by Elisa and Vicente, Jr.
then returned and a person inside said, "Hindi iyan."   However, someone replied
"Sinaktan niyo na siya, isama na natin."[10]

On the witness stand, Vicente, Jr. said that he had never been involved in any drug-
related case prior to his arrest.  He explained that he was buying balut from witness
Elisa when three men accosted him and poked a gun at him.   They mistakenly
thought he was "Reden" and beat him up when he said it was a case of mistaken
identity.  The men turned out to be police officers and he was brought to their office
where one of them told him, "Kung gusto mo magturo ka na lang ng ibang tao." 
When he did not cooperate, he was again beaten up.   Vicente, Jr. further testified
that his wife and brother were not allowed to visit him.  He claimed that he did not
get a medical certificate for his injuries for that reason.   PO2 Lagos even warned
him not to say anything during the inquest proceedings and to tell the prosecutor
that he would just make his statement in court.[11]

The Ruling of the RTC

On September 7, 2006, the RTC pronounced Vicente, Jr. guilty of the crime charged.
The RTC stated that the witnesses for the prosecution gave straightforward
testimonies that clearly established the elements necessary for the prosecution of
illegal sale of drugs.

The dispositive portion of the RTC Decision[12] reads:

WHEREFORE, in view of all the foregoing, judgment is hereby rendered
finding the accused, RUFINO VICENTE, JR., Y CRUZ, GUILTY beyond
reasonable doubt for violation of Section 5, 1st paragraph, Article II of RA
9165 as charged and hereby sentences him to suffer the penalty of LIFE
IMPRISONMENT and to pay a fine of Php500,000.00.




The Ruling of the CA



On appeal, Vicente, Jr. averred that the trial court erred (1) in convicting him as the
alleged seller of shabu since he was not the alleged "Paks" identified by the police
informant as the peddler of shabu; (2) in convicting him based on the weakness of
the defense and not on the strength of the prosecution's evidence; and (3) in finding
that the arresting police officers regularly performed their duties despite non-
compliance with procedural rules on drug buy-bust operations.




Representing the People, the Office of the Solicitor General (OSG) countered that all
the elements in the illegal sale of drugs were established.  Vicente, Jr.'s identity as
the seller of shabu was established by the credible testimonies of PO2 Boiser and



PO2 Lagos.

The CA affirmed the findings of the trial court, viz:

The said elements of the offense of illegal sale of dangerous drugs
(shabu) was clearly established by the testimony of PO2 Boiser who
acted as the poseur-buyer in the standard police buy-bust operation. PO2
Boiser was able to chronologically and consistently narrate the factual
circumstances that led to the arrest of the accused-appellant.




Moreso, PO2 Boiser's testimony was corroborated on material points by
PO2 Lagos who was just more or less ten (10) meters from the locus
criminis and who helped PO2 Boiser in effecting the arrest of the
accused-appellant.[13]

On May 26, 2009, Vicente, Jr. filed his Notice of Appeal from the appellate court's
Decision.




On October 5, 2009, this Court required the parties to submit supplemental briefs if
they so desired. The People, through the OSG, manifested that it was adopting its
previous arguments. Vicente, Jr. filed his Supplemental Brief on January 18, 2010. 
He averred that there was a failure to preserve the integrity and evidentiary value of
the seized drug by the arresting officers.




The Issue



Whether the Court of Appeals erred in finding accused-appellant guilty
beyond reasonable doubt




The Ruling of this Court



Vicente, Jr. is convinced that Sec. 21 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations
(IRR) of RA 9165 was not complied with, since the buy-bust team failed to present a
pre-operation report and photographs of the seized items.  He concludes that there
is uncertainty as to the identity of the illegal drugs seized.  He says that due to the
buy-bust team's omissions, there is a lingering doubt as to whether the drugs that
underwent laboratory examination were the same items allegedly seized from him.




The OSG, on the other hand, argues that the integrity and evidentiary value of the
seized shabu were properly preserved by the buy-bust team from the time it was
handed by Vicente, Jr. to the poseur-buyer up to the time it was presented during
trial. The OSG adds that prior coordination with the Philippine Drug Enforcement
Agency was not required as the buy-bust was conducted on March 31, 2003, while
the IRR of RA 9165 took effect only on November 27, 2004.




We affirm accused's conviction.



As previously held by this Court, Sec. 21 of RA 9165 need not be followed as an
exact science.   Non-compliance with Sec. 21 does not render an accused's arrest



illegal or the items seized/confiscated from him inadmissible.[14]   Non-compliance
with the procedural requirements under RA 9165 and its IRR relative to the custody,
photographing, and drug-testing of the apprehended persons is not a serious flaw
that can render void the seizures and custody of drugs in a buy-bust operation.[15]

We have thus emphasized that what is essential is "the preservation of the integrity
and the evidentiary value of the seized items, as the same would be utilized in the
determination of the guilt or innocence of the accused."[16]

People v. Sultan[17] explains further:

In fact, the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Rep. Act No. 9165
adequately reflects the desire of the law to excuse from the rigid tenor of
Section 21 situations wherein slight infractions in methodology are
present but the integrity and identity of the specimen remains intact.




The following exchange took place during the direct examination of  PO2 Boiser and
shows the handling of the seized drug:




PROSECUTOR DULDULAO



Q:        After the recovery of the buy-bust money from alias Paks, what
else did you do?




A:        I informed him of his violation and apprised him his constitutional
rights.




Q:        What violation did you inform him [about]?



A:        That he violated [a law by] selling shabu, sir.



Q:        What was his answer if any?



A:        He kept silent, sir.



Q:        How about the rights you informed him? What are those rights?



A:        He has the right to remain silent and he has the right to get his
own counsel.




x x x x



Q:        After that, what else did you do?



A:        We brought Paks to our office, sir.



Q:          How about the specimen or the shabu which you were able to
buy from alias Paks? What did you do to it if any?




A:        I turned it over to the investigator and he prepared a crime lab


